

ANCHORAGE Regulatory Division (1145) CEPOA-RD Post Office Box 6898 JBER, Alaska 99506-0898

## **Special Public Notice –**

## **Scoping Comment Period**

## **Extension**

Public Notice Date: April 29, 2016

**Expiration Date: May 31, 2016** 

## PUBLIC NOTICE - SCOPING COMMENT PERIOD EXTENSION

On February 24, 2016, the Alaska District, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps) published a Special Public Notice regarding the Notice of Intent to Prepare an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) and Notice of Public Scoping Meetings for the proposed Nanushuk Project. This notice announced the expiration of the public scoping comment period on May 1, 2016. The public scoping period is hereby extended until May 31, 2016.

Comments should reach this office no later than the expiration date of this Public Notice, May 31, 2016. Please comment by using the form on our website NanushukEIS.com, by mail at the address above, or by e-mail to janet.l.post@usace.army.mil.

The February 24, 2016 Special Public Notice is available under POA-2015-25, Colville River at http://www.poa.usace.army.mil/Missions/Regulatory/SpecialPublicNotices. Please contact Janet Post at (907) 753-2831, toll free from within Alaska at (800) 478-2712, by fax at (907) 753-5567, or by email at janet.l.post@usace.army.mil if further information is desired concerning this notice.

District Engineer U.S. Army, Corps of Engineers